

**Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCWC-21-0000024
24-MAY-2022
11:13 AM
Dkt. 12 RAC**

SCWC-21-0000024

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

FOR OUR RIGHTS, a Hawai'i
corporation, Diana Lomma, David R.
Hamman, Randi Hamman, Janet
Eisenbach, Levana Lomma Keikaika,
Lawrence K. Paille, Geralyn Schulkind,
Leonard Shulkind, Daniel Hashimoto,
Christina Cole, Francesca Woolger,
Na'ea Lindsey, Michael Mazzone,
Lanette J. Harley, and Lorraine L. Patch,

Petitioners / Plaintiffs-
Appellants,

v.

DAVID IGE, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Hawai'i;
CLARE E. CONNORS, in her official
capacity as Attorney General for the
State of Hawai'i, and STATE OF
HAWAI'I,

Respondents /
Defendants-Appellees.

CAAP-21-0000024
CIVIL NO. 5CCV-20-0000091
(OTHER CIVIL ACTION)

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT
FILED DECEMBER 23, 2020

RESPONSE OF RESPONDENTS /
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES DAVID IGE,
HOLLY T. SHIKADA, AND THE STATE OF
HAWAI'I IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

Leonard, Nakasone, and McCullen, JJ.

HOLLY T. SHIKADA 4017
Attorney General of the State of Hawai‘i

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY 7813
Solicitor General of the State of Hawai‘i

NICHOLAS M. MCLEAN 10676

EWAN C. RAYNER 10222

DAVID D. DAY 9427

CRAIG Y. IHA 7919

Deputy Attorneys General

Department of the Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

Attorneys for Respondents / Defendants-Appellees DAVID IGE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Hawai‘i, HOLLY T. SHIKADA, in her official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Hawai‘i, and the STATE OF HAWAI‘I

**RESPONSE OF RESPONDENTS / DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
DAVID IGE, HOLLY T. SHIKADA, AND THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

 I. The COVID-19 pandemic and the State’s response 3

 II. Prior proceedings 4

 A. Circuit court 4

 B. On appeal 6

STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THE APPLICATION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED 7

 I. The ICA correctly declined to reach Petitioners’ constitution claim, which was not raised in the circuit court 8

 II. Petitioners’ nondelegation/separation-of-powers claim is meritless, in any event 8

 III. The ICA correctly interpreted HRS § 127A-14 9

 IV. The passage of S.B. 3089—which clarifies and confirms that Petitioners’ reading of chapter 127A is wrong—further counsels against granting certiorari 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biscoe v. Tanaka</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 380, 878 P.2d 719 (1994).....	8
<i>Casey v. Lamont</i> , 258 A.3d 647 (Conn. 2021)	8
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sherman</i> , 110 Hawai‘i 39, 129 P.3d 542 (2006).....	7
<i>Denis v. Ige</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D. Haw. 2021).....	10
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 956 N.W.2d 856 (Wis. 2021).....	10
<i>Fox Fire Tavern, LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 161 N.E.3d 1190 (Ill. App. 2020).....	11
<i>Grisham v. Romero</i> , 483 P.3d 545 (N.M. 2021)	8
<i>In re Certified Questions From the United States District Court, Western District of Michigan, Southern Division v. Governor of Michigan</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020).....	10
<i>Nakamoto v. Kawauchi</i> , 142 Hawai‘i 259, 418 P.3d 600 (2018).....	10
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>State v. Naeole</i> , 62 Haw. 563, 617 P.2d 820 (1980).....	8
Statutes	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 3305/7	10
HRS § 127A-1.....	9
HRS § 127A-14.....	3, 4

HRS § 127A-2.....	3
HRS § 602-59	2
HRS § 641-2	8

Legislative History

Hawai‘i Legislature, <i>SB3089 SD2 HD2 CD1</i> , https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/measure_indiv.aspx?billtype=SB&billnumber=3089&year=2022	11
S.B. 3089 S.D. 2 H.D. 2 C.D. 1, <i>A Bill for an Act Relating to Emergency Management</i> , https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2022/bills/SB3089_CD1_.htm	2, 11

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home	3
Johns Hopkins University of Medicine Coronavirus Resource Center, <i>U.S. Officially Surpasses 1 Million COVID-19 Deaths</i> , May 17, 2022, https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/from-our-experts/u-s-officially-surpasses-1-million-covid-19-deaths	3
